CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-214

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION APPROVING A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES AND SPECIAL OLYMPICS FLORIDA; TO ALLOW USE OF CITY PARKS AND FACILITIES FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING SERVICES AND PROGRAMMING TO THE COMMUNITY THAT WILL ENHANCE THE CITY'S ACCESSIBLE RECREATION PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, in 2019 the City Commission approved a Memorandum of Understanding with Special Olympics Florida; and

WHEREAS, through the power of sports, people with intellectual disabilities discover new strengths and abilities, skills, and successes; and

WHEREAS, following implementation of that agreement the City facilitated basketball and soccer programming prior to Covid-19; and

WHEREAS, in partnering with Special Olympics Florida, the City of Coral Gables Community Recreation Department hopes to continue to strive to provide better and more fulfilling experiences for the community and continue to provide programming that enables members of the community to participate; and

WHEREAS, the City of Coral Gables wishes to enter in to a new agreement with Special Olympics Florida for an additional 2 year period;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

SECTION 1. That the City Commission does hereby approve the Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Coral Gables and Special Olympics Florida in substantially the attached form.

SECTION 2. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTY-FOURTH DAY OF AUGUST, A.D., 2021.

(Moved: Anderson / Seconded: Menendez)

(Unanimous Voice Vote) (Agenda Item: E-9)

APPROVED:

DocuSigned by:

53B880AB93824A5... VINCE LAGO

VINCE LAC

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

·358417D2FA884FF...

BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

DocuSigned by:

03A0CB1421E64AC...

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY